
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 8/2/2021 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 8/24/2021 

Location Map 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: RZR2021-00030 
Current Zoning: R1400CSO (City of Dacula) 
Request: Rezoning to OSC (Open Space Conservation District) 
Address: 1400 Block of Alcovy Road 
Map Numbers: R5236 001 portion 
Site Area: 13.61 acres 
Units: 24 
Proposed Development: Single-Family Conservation Subdivision 
Commission District:  District 3– Commissioner Watkins 
Character Area: N/A (City of Dacula) 

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS  

Planning Commission 
Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 

Subject Site 



 
Applicant: Taylor Morrison of GA, LLC c/o 

Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP  
   1550 North Brown Road, Ste. 125 

Lawrenceville, GA 30043 
 

Owner:      The Labri Group, LP & 
      Randall Keith Powell 

       11 Lumpkin Street 
         Lawrenceville, GA 30046 

                        
Contact:  Shane Lanham    Contact Phone:       770.232.0000 
 
Zoning History 
 
The subject property is zoned R1400CSO (City of Dacula) and is in the process of being deannexed into 
unincorporated Gwinnett County. In July 2005, the parcel was rezoned from RA-200 to R-100 CSO, 
pursuant to RZR2005-00025 for a single-family conservation subdivision. This parcel was proposed to 
be annexed into the City of Dacula in 2006 pursuant to ANX2006-0000,1 but was withdrawn. Later in 
2006, the parcel was annexed into the City of Dacula and rezoned from R-100SCO to R-1400CSO.  
 
Existing Site Condition 
 
The subject site is a 13.61-acre portion of a 87.06 acre-parcel stretching from Alcovy Road to Sugarloaf 
Parkway near Bramlett Shoals Road. On the northern side of Alcovy Road is Freeman’s Mill Park and 
the Alcovy River. The river proceeds to run south into the parcel. The property is undeveloped and 
currently located in incorporated Dacula. The site plan indicates a small portion of the property lies 
within a floodplain. The parcel is located south of the Alcova Baptist Church (and cemetery), one of the 
oldest churches in Gwinnett County built in 1868. The site is heavily wooded and is encumbered by 
steep slopes and stream buffers. 
 
Surrounding Use and Zoning 
 
The surrounding area is developed as single-family detached residential. This proposed OSC 
development will tie in to an adjacent OSC community Alcovy Forest, which was approved in 2019 to 
OSC pursuant to RZR2019-00014. Many of the properties along Alcovy Road have been developed as 
low-density subdivisions and the area features residential development on large tracts. The following is 
a summary of surrounding uses and zoning: 
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Surrounding Zoning 

 
Project Summary 
 
The applicant requests rezoning of a 13.61-acre site from R1400OSC (Dacula) to OSC (Open Space 
Conservation District). The proposed development is related to a current deannexation (ANX2021-
00009) from the City of Dacula. According to the applicant, the property was deannexed from the City 
of Dacula since it is only accessible from unincorporated Gwinnett County. The rezoning request is to 
construct a single-family detached subdivision development, including: 

• A total of 24 lots with an overall density of 1.76 units per acre.  
• A minimum heated floor area of 1,400 square feet. 
• This proposed development will be an extension of the adjacent OSC development of Alcovy 

Forest which was approved for a rezoning to OSC in 2019. 
• Double-car garages. 

 
Zoning and Development Standards 
 
The applicant is requesting rezoning to the OSC, Open Space Conservation District. The following is a 
summary of applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO): 
 
 
 

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Single-Family Residential OSC 1.76 units per acre 

North Vacant R1400CSO (Dacula) N/A 
East Single-Family Residential OSC 2.43 units per acre 

South Vacant R1400CSO (Dacula) N/A 
West Vacant R1400CSO (Dacula) N/A 
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Internal and External Agency Review 
 
In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements.  Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit E).  Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities.  Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 
 
Staff Analysis 
 
Rezoning Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the rezoning of 
property and involves a change in zoning classification the Department shall evaluate the request and 
make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined 
in Section 270-20.5.  After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the standards 
from the UDO: 
 

A. Whether a proposed zoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and 
development of adjacent and nearby property. 

 
The site is surrounded by residentially zoned single-family detached developments. The 
development will connect to a similar OSC development approved in 2019. The proposed 
request, to allow for 24 single-family detached homes to join the adjacent OSC development, 
would be suitable.  

 
B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or 

nearby property. 
 

The existing use and usability of adjacent or nearby properties would not be adversely impacted 
by the zoning change. With the recommended conditions placed on the property, nearby and 
adjacent properties would be minimally impacted. 

 
C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as 

currently zoned. 

Standard Required Proposed Meets 
Standard? 

Building Height Maximum 35’ 35’ Yes 
Front Yard Setback Minimum 25’ 25’ Yes 
Side Yard Setback Minimum 7.5’ 

 
7.5’ Yes 

Rear Yard Setback Minimum 30’ 30’ Yes 
Off-Street Parking Minimum: 48 spaces 

Maximum: 144 spaces 
48 spaces Yes 

Heated Floor Area Minimum 1,400 square feet 1,400 square feet Yes 
Common Area Minimum 20% 25% Yes 

Minimum Parcel Area 10 acres 13.61 acres Yes 
Minimum Conservation Space Minimum: 3.4 acres 3.4 acres Yes 
Primary Conservation Space Minimum: 0.51 acres 4.11 acres Yes 
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The property has a reasonable economic use.  Many of the properties in the vicinity have a 
similar zoning designation and/or development pattern. 
 

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or 
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools. 

 
An increase in impacts on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility 
demand, stormwater runoff, and school enrollment. However, with appropriate conditions and 
site development requirements utility impacts would be mitigated.  Agency review comments 
related to any potential improvements, related to this request, are attached (Exhibit E). 
 

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan 
and Future Development Map; and 

 
The 2040 Unified Plan Future Development Map indicates the subject property is surrounded by 
the Emerging Suburban Character Area. If included in this character area, the proposed single-
family detached development, containing 24 homes, would be appropriate.   
 
 

 

Surrounding Future Land Use 

F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of 
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed 
rezoning. 

 
The surrounding area is developed with single-family detached lots within subdivisions and 
homes on large lots.  The proposed development would be consistent with the existing zoning 
pattern and adjacent OSC development.  
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Staff Recommendation 

Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDTIONS of the 
rezoning request. 

Planning Commission Recommendation 

Based on the staff’s evaluation of the rezoning application, information presented during the public 
hearing, and the Planning Commission’s consideration of the standards governing the exercise of 
zoning power related to this application, the Planning Commission recommends APPROVAL WITH 
CONDITIONS of the rezoning request. 

Planning Commission Recommended Conditions (includes Staff Recommended Conditions, 
as Amended) 

Approval as OSC (Open Space Conservation District), subject to the following conditions: 

1. The property shall be limited to single-family detached dwellings and accessory uses and
structures, not to exceed 24 lots.

2. The site shall be developed in general accordance with the Exhibit B: Site Plan received by
Planning and Development on June 3, 2021.

3. Homes shall be constructed with front and side façades primarily of brick and/or stacked stone.
The balance of the home may be the same or of cedar or fiber-cement siding or shake with a
minimum two-foot-high brick or stacked stone water table.

4. All dwellings shall have at least a double-car garage.

5. Common area shall be provided in general accordance with the submitted rezoning exhibit.
Design and location shall be subject to the review and approval by the Director of Planning and
Development.

6. Natural vegetation shall remain on the property until the issuance of a subdivision development
permit.

7. The minimum heated floor area per dwelling unit shall be 2,000 square feet.
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Exhibits: 

 
A. Site Visit Photos 
B. Site Plan 
C. Building Elevations 
D. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
E. Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
F. Maps 
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 
 

 

 

Proposed Site from Sugarloaf Parkway 
 

 

Proposed Site Along Sugarloaf Parkway 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 

[attached] 
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Exhibit C: Building Elevations 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit E: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
 

[attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE  

TRC Meeting Date:  
Department/Agency Name:  

Reviewer Name:  
Reviewer Title:  

Reviewer Email Address:  
Case Number:  
Case Address:  
Comments:           YES     NO 

1  

2  

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:          YES     NO 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

July 14, 2021

Development Plan Review

Terri Drabek

Planner III

terri.drabek@gwinnettcounty.com

RZR2021-00030

Alcovy Road

The bioretention area does not have road frontage for the stormwater BMP.

The 50 foot conservation strip is required adjacent to R-100 CSO property.The 50 foot conservation strip is required adjacent to R-100 CSO property.

Revised 3/10/2021 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE  

TRC Meeting Date:  
Department/Agency Name:  

Reviewer Name:  
Reviewer Title:  

Reviewer Email Address:  
Case Number:  
Case Address:  
Comments:           YES       NO 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:          YES     NO 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

7-9-2021

Transportation

Michael Johnson

Construction Manager 1

michael.johnson2@gwinnettcounty.com

RZR2021-00030

Alcovy Rd

■

■

Revised 3/10/2021 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE  

TRC Meeting Date:  
Department/Agency Name:  

Reviewer Name:  
Reviewer Title:  

Reviewer Email Address:  
Case Number:  
Case Address:  
Comments:           YES     NO 

1  

2  

3  

4  

5 

6 

7 

8 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:          YES     NO 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

07/14/21

Gwinnett Fire Plan Review

Jennifer Folden-Nissen

Fire Planner III

jennifer.folden-nissen@gwinnettcounty.com

RZR2021-00030

Alcovy Rd.

All site work is to be submitted for review by Gwinnett Fire Plan Review. (2012 Gwinnett Fire Prevention and 
Protection Ordinance Sect. 42-36)

Fire department access roads shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width. (2018 IFC 503)

Fire hydrants shall be placed no more than 450 feet apart. (2012 Gwinnett Fire Prevention and Protection 
Ordinance Sect. 42-29)

Fire department access roads over 150 feet in length shall have an approved fire apparatus turn-around. (2018 IFC 
503)

Fire department access roads shall be a minimum of 20 feet in width. (2018 IFC 503)

Fire hydrants shall be placed no more than 450 feet apart. (2012 Gwinnett Fire Prevention and Protection 
Ordinance Sect. 42-29)

Fire department access roads over 150 feet in length shall have an approved fire apparatus turn-around. (2018 IFC 
503)

Revised 3/10/2021 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE  

TRC Meeting Date:  
Department/Agency Name:  

Reviewer Name:  
Reviewer Title:  

Reviewer Email Address:  
Case Number:  
Case Address:  
Comments:           YES     NO 

1  

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:          YES     NO 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

7/14/2021

DOCS

Glenn Boorman

Deputy Division Director- Project Admin -Parks & Recreation

glenn.boorman@gwinnettcounty.com

RZR2021-00030

between Alcovy Road and Sugarloaf Parkway

Accommodations shall be provided necessary easements and/or Right of ways and to construct the future greenway trail according 
to the UDO as indicated on the Gwinnett Trails Master Plan through this parcel with a future connection to Freeman's Mill Park.

Revised 3/10/2021 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE  

TRC Meeting Date:  
Department/Agency Name:  

Reviewer Name:  
Reviewer Title:  

Reviewer Email Address:  
Case Number:  
Case Address:  
Comments:           YES     NO 

1  

2  

3  

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Recommended Zoning Conditions:          YES     NO 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

July 14, 2021

DWR

Mike Pappas

GIS Planning Manager

michael.pappas@gwinnettcounty.com

RZR2021-00030

ALCOVY ROAD

WATER - Development plans to connect to 8-inch water main (currently proposed) in previous phase of Alcovy 
Creek S/D.

SEWER - Existing 24-inch sanitary sewer located on parcel 5236 001.  

SEWER - Sewer Capacity Certification C2021-06-170 approved for 104.2 peak GPM. 

SEWER - Existing 24-inch sanitary sewer located on parcel 5236 001.  

SEWER - Sewer Capacity Certification C2021-06-170 approved for 104.2 peak GPM. 

Revised 3/10/2021 
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Gwinnett County Planning Division 
Rezoning Application 

 Last Updated 12/2020 

2 

U 

REZONING APPLICATION 
AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GA. 

 

 

APPLICANT IS THE: 
 

         OWNER’S AGENT           PROPERTY OWNER            CONTRACT PURCHASER 

 
PRESENT ZONING DISTRICTS(S):_______REQUESTED ZONING DISTRICT:   
  
PARCEL NUMBER(S):                                                                   ACREAGE:  ______________ 

 
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:   
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:   
 

 

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED 

0BAPPLICANT INFORMATION 1B PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION* 

 

NAME:    
 
ADDRESS:    
 
CITY:    
 
STATE: ______________ZIP:   
 
PHONE: ____________________________ 

 
 

NAME: _____________________________ 
 
ADDRESS: __________________________ 
 
CITY:    
 
STATE: ______________ZIP:   
 
PHONE: ____________________________ 

 

 

CONTACT PERSON: ___________________________ PHONE:   
 

CONTACT’S E-MAIL:    
 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 
No. of Lots/Dwelling Units      
 
Dwelling Unit Size (Sq. Ft.):    
 
Gross Density:    
 
Net Density:    
 

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 
No. of Buildings/Lots:    
 
Total Building Sq. Ft.    
 
Density:     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Taylor Morrison of Georgia, LLC c/o
Mahaffey Pickens Tucker, LLP

1550 North Brown Road, Suite 125

Lawrenceville

Georgia 30043

770 232 0000

The Labri Group, LP & Randall Keith Powell

11 Lumpkin Street

Lawrenceville

Georgia 30046

770 232 0000

Shane Lanham 770 232 0000

slanham@mptlawfirm.com

✔

R-100 CSO OSC

5236 001 (portion) +/- 13.61

Alcovy Road

Single-family Conservation Subdivision

24

1,400+ sf

+/- 1.76 units per acre

+/-2.85 units per acre

NA

NA

NA

R-1400 CSO

gccazeau
Received



gccazeau
Received



gccazeau
Received



GaSWCC #10465 

Parking Calculations:
24 Lots x 2 garage parking spaces = 48
24 Lots x 2 driveway parking spaces = 48
Total parking spaces = 96
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